

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC., BEATRICE HOLT,)
and SHEILA HOLT-ORSTED,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

COUNTY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
CITY OF DICKSON, TENNESSEE,)
ALP LIGHTING AND CEILING)
PRODUCTS, INC., NEMAK USA, INC.,)
and INTERSTATE PACKAGING)
COMPANY,)

Defendants.)

No. 3:08-cv-00229
Chief Judge Campbell
Magistrate Judge Bryant

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I . This Court Has Properly Asserted Jurisdiction..... 1

 II. Undisputed Evidence Establishes an Actionable
 Endangerment 3

 III. Nematik USA Contributed to the Potential
 Endangerment 7

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Statement of Undisputed Material Facts
 Is Proper..... 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Avondale Federal Savings Bank v. Amoco Oil Co.,
170 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 7

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.,
575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) 5

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Crandall v. City of Denver,
594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 7

Davis v. Sun Oil Co.,
148 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 3, 5, 9

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 2

Holt-Orsted, et al. v. City of Dickson, et al.,
Nos. 3:07-0727, 3:07-0732, 3:08-0321
(M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2009) 6

Int’l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA,
972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 5, 6

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 2

Potter v. ASARCO, Inc.,
No. 8:96-CV-555, 1999 WL 33524234
(D. Neb. June 29, 1999) 6

Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil de Puerto Rico, Inc.,
No. 08-2151, 2010 WL 3809990
(D.P.R. Sept. 29, 2010)..... 6

<i>State of New York v. Solvent Chemical Co.</i> , No. 83-CV-1401C, 2006 WL 1582383 (W.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Waste Industries</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984).....	4, 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(B)-(C)	1

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(a)(1)(iii)(F)	6
40 C.F.R. § 300.430(e)(2)(i)(C).....	6

RULES OF COURT

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(1)-(2).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 801	10
Fed. R. Evid. 803	10
